

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PROPERTY OF THE TATE OF MAINE AUGUSTA, MAINE 1949

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

FUNDS TO AUGMENT INSTITUTIONAL APPROPRIATIONS 1239 RESOLVES, 1949 CHAP. 51

Chapter 49

RESOLVE, in Favor of the City of Calais.

City of Calais; appropriation for. Resolved: That the unexpended balance of the money appropriated in favor of the city of Calais by the 93rd legislature for the fiscal years 1947-48 and 1948-49, for continuation of work on Barker street, so called, be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of the city of Calais to be expended during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1950 for work on Union street, so called, which begins at Main street and extends to North street.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 50

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Trenton.

Town of Trenton; reallocation of unexpended appropriation. Resolved: That the unexpended balance of \$291.53, remainder of the appropriation for the town of Trenton under chapter 67 of the resolves of 1943, and which was reallocated to assist in repairing the Deasy road under chapter 115 of the resolves of 1945, and further reallocated to assist in repairing the Gray road under chapter 106 of the resolves of 1947, shall be further reallocated to assist in repairing the Leland road, so called.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 51

RESOLVE, Providing Funds to Augment Institutional Appropriations.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the cost of commodities, fuel, etc. have increased to such extent, plus increase in population in many of the institutions; and

Whereas, budget requests have been reduced in most instances; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Funds to augment institutional appropriations. Resolved: That the sum of \$50,000 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated

1240LAYING OF COUNTY TAXES FOR YEARS 1949 AND 1950CHAP. 52RESOLVES, 1949

surplus of the general fund to the appropriation of the department of institutional service, to be used as necessary to augment institutional appropriations of the present fiscal year as necessary, upon recommendation of the commissioner of institutional service and approval of the commissioner of finance.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 29, 1949

Chapter 52

RESOLVE, for the Laying of the County Taxes for the Years Nineteen Hundred Forty-Nine and Nineteen Hundred Fifty.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the several counties hereinafter named, have certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, the several counties have no source of revenue except the taxes hereinafter mentioned; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 1949 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed, in order to provide the required revenue for the several counties; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

County taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the sum appearing opposite to the names of the counties in the following schedule is hereby granted as a tax on each county respectively to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied to the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same and for other purposes of law, for the years 1949 and 1950.

	1949	1950
Androscoggin	\$132,200.00	\$132,200.00
Aroostook	137,200.00	137,200.00
Cumberland	293,815.00	293,815.00
Franklin	49,300.00	49,300.00
Hancock	90,940.00	90,940.00
Kennebec	100,400.00	100,400.00
Knox	64,500.00	б4,500.00
Lincoln	70,000.00	70,000.00